financial results is as follows (in thousands, except per share data). The 2017 quarterly revisions will be affected in
connection with the future 2018 unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statement filings on Form 10-Q.
The effect of recasting the prior periods for the PBC discontinued operations as described in Note 2 is also reflected
below.

The following summarizes the unaudited quarterly results of operations for the fourth quarter ended December 31,
2017.

Fourth Quarter 2017
Net sales $ 156,135
Cost of sales (exclusive of depreciation and amortization) 118,814
Income (loss) from continuing operations 53,325
Income from discontinued operations, net of tax (2,507)
Net income (loss) 50,818
Comprehensive income (loss) 51,885
Basic income (loss) from continuing operations per share $ 1.93
Basic net income (loss) per share $ 1.84
Diluted income (loss) from continuing operations per share $ 1.91
Diluted net income (loss) per share $ 1.82
The effect of recasting the prior periods for the PBC discontinued operations as described in Note 2 is also reflected
below.

As
Originally
Reported Adjustment

Discontinued
Operations As Revised

Third Quarter 2017
Net sales $ 148,156 $ �  $ 148,156
Cost of sales (exclusive of depreciation and
amortization) 110,836 436 111,272
Income (loss) from continuing operations (2,930) (550) (3,480)
Income from discontinued operations, net of tax 135,825 (6,384) 129,441
Net income (loss) 132,895 (6,934) 125,961
Comprehensive income (loss) 129,735 (6,606) 123,129
Basic income (loss) from continuing operations per
share $ (0.11) $ (0.02) $ (0.13)
Basic net income (loss) per share $ 4.82 $ (0.25) $ 4.57
Diluted income (loss) from continuing operations per
share $ (0.11) $ (0.02) $ (0.13)
Diluted net income (loss) per share $ 4.82 $ (0.25) $ 4.57
Second Quarter 2017
Net sales $ 225,875 $ �  $ (67,928) $ 157,947

Edgar Filing: NN INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 146

Cost of sales (exclusive of depreciation and
amortization) 166,040 �  (51,526) 114,514
Income (loss) from continuing operations (21,529) 391 (5,236) (26,374)
Income from discontinued operations, net of tax �  �  5,236 5,236
Net income (loss) (21,529) 391 (21,138)
Comprehensive income (loss) (12,289) 662 (11,627)
Basic income (loss) from continuing operations per
share $ (0.78) $ 0.01 $ (0.19) $ (0.96)
Basic net income (loss) per share $ (0.78) $ 0.01 $ (0.77)
Diluted income (loss) from continuing operations per
share $ (0.78) $ 0.01 $ (0.19) $ (0.96)
Diluted net income (loss) per share $ (0.78) $ 0.01 $ (0.77)
First Quarter 2017
Net sales $ 226,314 $ �  $ (68,759) $ 157,555
Cost of sales (exclusive of depreciation and
amortization) 166,954 485 (52,959) 114,480
Income (loss) from continuing operations 7,407 4 (5,518) 1,893
Income from discontinued operations, net of tax �  �  5,518 5,518
Net income (loss) 7,407 4 7,411
Comprehensive income (loss) 12,113 403 12,516
Basic income (loss) from continuing operations per
share $ 0.27 $ 0.00 $ (0.20) $ 0.07
Basic net income (loss) per share $ 0.27 $ 0.00 $ 0.27
Diluted income (loss) from continuing operations per
share $ 0.27 $ 0.00 $ (0.20) $ 0.07
Diluted net income (loss) per share $ 0.27 $ 0.00 $ 0.27

76

Edgar Filing: NN INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 147

Table of Contents

As
Originally
Reported Adjustment

Discontinued
Operations As Revised

Fourth Quarter 2016
Net sales $ 202,029 $ �  $ (60,385) $ 141,644
Cost of sales (exclusive of depreciation and
amortization) 151,936 466 (47,597) 104,805
Income (loss) from continuing operations 3,063 (1,512) (3,737) (2,186)
Income from discontinued operations, net of tax �  �  3,737 3,737
Net income (loss) 3,063 (1,512) 1,551
Comprehensive income (loss) (10,212) (90) (10,302)
Basic income (loss) from continuing operations per
share $ 0.11 $ (0.06) $ (0.14) $ (0.08)
Basic net income (loss) per share $ 0.11 $ (0.06) $ 0.06
Diluted income (loss) from continuing operations per
share $ 0.11 $ (0.06) $ (0.14) $ (0.08)
Diluted net income (loss) per share $ 0.11 $ (0.06) $ 0.06
Third Quarter 2016
Net sales $ 204,961 $ �  $ (58,247) $ 146,714
Cost of sales (exclusive of depreciation and
amortization) 152,538 91 (45,353) 107,276
Income (loss) from continuing operations 4,147 419 (3,622) 944
Income from discontinued operations, net of tax �  �  3,622 3,622
Net income (loss) 4,147 419 4,566
Comprehensive income (loss) 8,740 (2,938) 5,802
Basic income (loss) from continuing operations per
share $ 0.15 $ 0.02 $ (0.13) $ 0.03
Basic net income (loss) per share $ 0.15 $ 0.02 $ 0.17
Diluted income (loss) from continuing operations per
share $ 0.15 $ 0.02 $ (0.13) $ 0.03
Diluted net income (loss) per share $ 0.15 $ 0.02 $ 0.17
Second Quarter 2016
Net sales $ 214,272 $ �  $ (65,157) $ 149,115
Cost of sales (exclusive of depreciation and
amortization) 156,794 114 (49,580) 107,328
Income (loss) from continuing operations 2,031 (172) (4,326) (2,467)
Income from discontinued operations, net of tax �  �  4,326 4,326
Net income (loss) 2,031 (172) 1,859
Comprehensive income (loss) (973) (1,879) (2,852)
Basic income (loss) from continuing operations per
share $ 0.08 $ (0.01) $ (0.16) $ (0.09)
Basic net income (loss) per share $ 0.08 $ (0.01) $ 0.07
Diluted income (loss) from continuing operations per
share $ 0.07 $ (0.01) $ (0.16) $ (0.09)
Diluted net income (loss) per share $ 0.07 $ (0.01) $ 0.07
First Quarter 2016
Net sales $ 212,226 $ �  $ (64,745) $ 147,481

159,754 144 (50,464) 109,434

Edgar Filing: NN INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 148

Cost of sales (exclusive of depreciation and
amortization)
Income (loss) from continuing operations (1,299) (14) (4,468) (5,781)
Income from discontinued operations, net of tax �  �  4,468 4,468
Net income (loss) (1,299) (14) (1,313)
Comprehensive income (loss) 4,418 884 5,302
Basic income (loss) from continuing operations per
share $ (0.05) $ (0.00) $ (0.17) $ (0.22)
Basic net income (loss) per share $ (0.05) $ (0.00) $ (0.05)
Diluted income (loss) from continuing operations per
share $ (0.05) $ (0.00) $ (0.17) $ (0.22)
Diluted net income (loss) per share $ (0.05) $ (0.00) $ (0.05)
The fourth quarter of 2017 was impacted by acquisition related costs of $0.2 million pre-tax, and $0.1 million after-tax
related to the Vandalia acquisition. The fourth quarter of 2017 includes $0.5 million of net loss attributable to the
operations of the Vandalia business after the acquisition date of October 2, 2017. We recognized an estimated

[…]

The second quarter of 2017 includes $39.6 million loss on extinguishment of debt and write-offs of unamortized debt
issuance costs incurred in connection with the April 3, 2017, redemption of Senior Notes and amendment of our credit
facility as disclosed in Note 12. The fourth quarter of 2017 includes an additional $2.4 million of loss on
extinguishment of debt and write-offs of unamortized debt issuance costs incurred in connection with the
November 24, 2017, amendment of the credit facility to reduce interest rates as disclosed in Note 12.

Note 21. Prior Periods� Financial Statement Revision

The following tables present the effect of the correction of the misstatements and the revision on the Consolidated
Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Income (Loss), as further described in Note 1. Also, as further described
in Note 2, due to the disposition of PBC and the related discontinued operations treatment, the tables below present
separately the impact of the correction of the misstatements as well as the effect of recasting the prior periods for the
PBC discontinued operations.

Year Ended December 31, 2016
As Originally
Reported Adjustment

Discontinued
Operations As Revised

Cost of sales (exclusive of depreciation and amortization) $ 621,022 $ 815 $ (192,994) $ 428,843
Selling, general and administrative expense 80,266 870 (16,992) 64,144
Depreciation and amortization 62,488 85 (11,852) 50,721
Other operating expense (income) 288 548 (27) 809
Income from operations 59,400 (2,318) (22,303) 34,779
Loss on extinguishment of debt and write-off of
unamortized debt issuance costs 3,089 (500) �  2,589
Other (income) expense, net (2,591) (783) 503 (2,871)
Income (loss) from continuing operations before
provision (benefit) for income taxes and share
of net income from joint venture (7,309) (1,035) (22,522) (30,866)
Provision (benefit) for income taxes (9,313) 244 (6,369) (15,438)
Income (loss) from continuing operations 7,942 (1,279) (16,153) (9,490)

Net income (loss) $ 7,942 $ (1,279) $ 6,663
Other comprehensive income (loss):
Change in fair value of interest rate swap 3,015 (1,105) 1,910
Foreign currency translation loss (8,984) (1,639) (10,623)

Other comprehensive loss (5,969) (2,744) (8,713)

Comprehensive income (loss) $ 1,973 $ (4,023) $ (2,050)

Basic net income (loss) per share $ 0.29 $ (0.05) $ 0.25
Diluted net income (loss) per share $ 0.29 $ (0.05) $ 0.25

78

Edgar Filing: NN INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 150

Table of Contents

Year Ended December 31, 2015
As Originally
Reported Adjustment

Discontinued
Operations As Revised

Selling, general and administrative expense $ 51,745 $ 596 $ (17,468) $ 34,873
Depreciation and amortization 44,482 (13) (11,496) 32,973
Other operating expense (income) (687) 663 �  (24)
Income (loss) from operations 26,797 (1,246) (25,493) 58
Loss on extinguishment of debt and write-off of
unamortized debt issuance costs 18,673 500 �  19,173
Income (loss) from continuing operations before
provision (benefit) for income taxes and share
of net income from joint venture (22,950) (1,746) (24,522) (49,218)
Provision (benefit) for income taxes (10,518) (2,691) (6,633) (19,842)
Income (loss) from continuing operations (7,431) 945 (17,889) (24,375)

Net income (loss) $ (7,431) $ 945 $ (6,486)
Other comprehensive income (loss):
Change in fair value of interest rate swap (2,584) 947 (1,637)
Foreign currency translation loss (21,936) (2,967) (24,903)

Other comprehensive loss (24,520) (2,020) (26,540)

Comprehensive income (loss) $ (31,951) $ (1,075) $ (33,026)

Basic net income (loss) per share $ (0.35) $ 0.04 $ (0.31)
Diluted net income (loss) per share $ (0.35) $ 0.04 $ (0.31)
The following table presents the effect of the correction of the misstatements on the Consolidated Balance Sheet as
well as the effect of recasting the prior periods for the PBC discontinued operations.

As of December 31, 2016
As Originally
Reported Adjustment

Discontinued
Operations

As
Revised

Income tax receivable $ �  $ 1,041 $ 700 $ 1,741
Other current assets 11,752 32 (4,755) 7,029
Total current assets 280,555 1,073 700 282,328
Property, plant and equipment, net 322,953 (487) (92,373) 230,093
Goodwill 450,311 2,127 (8,909) 443,529
Investment in joint venture 40,694 (4,686) �  36,008
Other non-current assets 9,892 (839) (940) 8,113
Total assets 1,360,386 (2,812) 700 1,358,274
Accounts payable 75,719 (15) (31,014) 44,690
Accrued salaries, wages and benefits 24,996 1,464 (9,234) 17,226
Income tax payable 2,125 �  (2,125) �
Other current liabilities 23,025 (524) (2,176) 20,325
Total current liabilities 138,616 925 700 140,241
Deferred tax liabilities 99,591 600 (4,173) 96,018

Edgar Filing: NN INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 151

Other non-current liabilities 21,267 1,471 (8,438) 14,300
Total liabilities 1,045,187 2,996 700 1,048,883
Retained earnings 55,509 (334) 55,175
Accumulated other comprehensive
loss (25,122) (5,474) (30,596)
Total stockholders� equity 315,199 (5,808) 309,391
Total liabilities and stockholders�
equity 1,360,386 (2,812) 700 1,358,274

79

Edgar Filing: NN INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 152

Table of Contents

The following tables present the effect of the correction of the misstatements on our Consolidated Statements of
Changes in Stockholders� Equity.

As of and for the Year Ended December 31, 2016
As

Previously
Reported Adjustment

As
Revised

Net income (loss) $ 7,942 $ (1,279) $ 6,663
Retained earnings 55,509 (334) 55,175
Change in fair value of interest rate swap 3,015 (1,105) 1,910
Share-based compensation expense 4,270 (335) 3,935
Foreign currency translation loss (8,984) (1,639) (10,623)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (25,122) (5,474) (30,596)
Total stockholders� equity 315,199 (5,808) 309,391

As
of and for the Year Ended December 31, 2015
As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Revised

Net income (loss) $ (7,431) $ 945 $ (6,486)
Retained earnings 55,151 945 56,096
Change in fair value of interest rate swap (2,584) 947 (1,637)
Share-based compensation expense 3,704 335 4,039
Foreign currency translation loss (21,936) (2,967) (24,903)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (19,153) (2,730) (21,883)
Additional paid-in capital 277,582 335 277,917
Total stockholders� equity 313,881 (1,450) 312,431

The following tables present the effect of the correction of the misstatements on our Consolidated Statements of Cash
Flows.

Year Ended December 31, 2016
As

Originally
Reported Adjustment Reclasses (1)

As
Revised

Net income (loss) $ 7,942 $ (1,279) $ 6,663
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash
provided by (used by) operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization 62,488 85 62,573
Write-off of debt issuance costs 3,089 (500) 2,589
Compensation expense from issuance of share-based
awards 4,270 (335) 3,935
Deferred income taxes (10,430) (5,096) (15,526)
Other �  (122) (122)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Edgar Filing: NN INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 153

Other current assets (269) (253) (522)
Other non-current assets 1,833 548 2,381
Income taxes payable (receivable) �  (501) 284 (217)
Other liabilities 1,946 6,828 390 9,164

Net cash provided by (used by) operating activities 69,303 (625) 674 69,352

Cash flows from investing activities
Proceeds from insurance claim �  122 122

Net cash provided by (used by) investing activities (41,346) 122 �  (41,224)

Cash flows from financing activities
Proceeds from long-term debt (2) �  44,000 44,000
Repayment of long-term debt (2) (30,000) (25,000) (55,000)
Proceeds from (repayment of) short-term debt, net 18,544 (19,000) (456)
Proceeds from shares issued 2,832 (2,832) �
Proceeds from issuance of stock and exercise of stock
options �  2,832 2,832
Shares withheld to satisfy income tax withholding �  (173) (173)

Net cash provided by (used by) financing activities (24,308) �  (173) (24,481)

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash flows (4,331) �  2 (4,329)

Net change in cash and cash equivalents (682) (503) 503 (682)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 15,087 15,087

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 14,405 (503) 503 14,405

Year Ended December 31, 2015
As

Originally
Reported Adjustment Reclasses (1)

As
Revised

Net income (loss) $ (7,431) $ 945 $ (6,486)
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash
provided by (used by) operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization 44,482 (13) 44,469
Write-off of debt issuance costs 18,673 500 19,173
Compensation expense from issuance of share-based
awards 3,704 335 4,039
Deferred income taxes (16,878) (2,265) (19,143)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Accounts receivable (1,343) (1,149) (2,492)
Other current assets (944) 865 (79)
Other non-current assets (1,501) 942 (559)
Income taxes payable (receivable) �  (540) 3,171 2,631
Other liabilities 4,999 (307) (1,251) 3,441
Accounts payable (6,748) (1,215) (7,963)

Edgar Filing: NN INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 154

Net cash provided by (used by) operating activities 33,310 (753) 771 33,328

Net cash provided by (used by) investing activities (665,838) �  �  (665,838)

Cash flows from financing activities
Shares withheld to satisfy income tax withholding �  (231) (231)

Net cash provided by (used by) financing activities 611,851 �  (231) 611,620

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash flows (1,553) 215 (2) (1,340)

Net change in cash and cash equivalents (22,230) (538) 538 (22,230)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 37,317 37,317

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 15,087 (538) 538 15,087

(1) Includes the reclassification of prior period amounts to reflect current period presentation for the adoption of
ASU 2016-09 (see Note 1), as well as for the addition of the income taxes payable (receivable) line item.

(2) The 2016 presentation of proceeds from and repayments of long-term debt were shown net. The adjustments
made are to present these amounts gross for each activity (proceeds from and repayments of) during 2016.